OP \$280,00 1079670

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
H & H Tube & Manufacturing Company	07/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sunspring America, Inc.
Street Address:	108 Garfield Street
City:	Vanderbilt
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49795

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10796708
Application Number:	11233932
Application Number:	11513399
Application Number:	11605742
Patent Number:	5165168
Patent Number:	D339853
Patent Number:	D406639

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 460-2605

Email: bmcginley@sonnenschein.com,amhansen@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: Brian R. McGinley

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50058310-0011

PATENT
REEL: 019714 FRAME: 0254

500337854

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Brian R. McGinley

Total Attachments: 2
source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif
source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019714 FRAME: 0255

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, H & H Tube & Manufacturing Company, a Michigan corporation having a principal place of business in Vanderbilt, Michigan ("Assignor") is the owner of the patents and patent applications identified in Attachment A hereto along with any corresponding re-issues, foreign patents, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Sunspring America, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business in Henderson, Kentucky ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property throughout the world together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to and arising out of those infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives for which the Property has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Property in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed as of the 2^{nd} day of July, 2007.

H & H TUBE & MANUFACTURING COMPANY

By:

John G. Sznewais

Vice President, Preasurer and Assistant Secretary

State of Michigan) ss.

County of Wayne)

On the 2nd day of July, 2007, before me, a notary in and for said county, personally appeared John G. Sznewajs, on behalf of the corporation, known to me to be the person executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he is duly qualified to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

KELLY E. KOWALSKI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MICHIGAN WAYNE COUNTY

WAYNE COUNTY
BY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 7, 2013

REEL: 019714 FRAME: 0256

ATTACHMENT A

United States

Docket No.	Application No.	Filing Date
118-3004-U	10/796,708	3/29/2004
118-3005-ປ	11/233,932	9/23/2005
118-3006-U	11/513,399	8/30/2006
118-3007-U	11/605,742	11/29/2006
Docket No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
118-3001-U	5,165,168	11/24/1992
118-3002-D	339,853	9/20/1993
118-3003-D	406,639	3/9/1999

PATENT REEL: 019714 FRAME: 0257

RECORDED: 08/20/2007